

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA

NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA- 134109

Website:www.secharyana.gov.in Email id:sec@hry.nic.in Phone : +91172 258 4810 Fax : +91 172 258 5904

URGENT

No. SEC/1ME/2023/609

Dated: 28.03.2023

To

All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana.

Subject:

Amendment in the proviso portion of sub rule (3) of rule 72 A of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978—Supply of a copy of Notification No. 4/02/2023-2Cl dated 16th March, 2023, thereof.

Sir/Madam,

I have been directed to refer to the above subject and to inform you that the State Election Commission, Haryana vide letter No. SEC/1ME/2022/6481 dated 16.08.2022 had sent a proposal to the State Government to substitute the words "the election of the Vice-President was notified" mentioned in the proviso portion of sub rule (3) of rule 72A of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 with "date of election of the Vice President", as existing provision was contrary to the provisions available in the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 and of Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978.

2. The State Government after considering the proposal of the State Election Commission, Haryana vide Notification No. 4/02/2023-2CI dated 16th March, 2023 has made necessary substitution in the proviso portion of sub

rule (3) of rule 72 A of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978. A copy of said notification (in English and Hindi version) is enclosed herewith with a request to familiarize yourself and all other officers concerned with the abovesaid amendment made in the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978, for compliance in future.

Yours faithfully

Dated: 28.03.2023

Dated: 28.03.2023

Superintendent/E-III, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/1ME/2023/610-611

A copy of above alongwith enclosure is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department, Chandigarh w.r.t. Notification No. 4/02/2023-2CI dated 16th march, 2023.
- 2. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Panchkula.

Superintendent/E-III, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No. SEC/1ME/2023/612

A copy of above alongwith enclosure is forwarded to I.T.Cell of State Election Commission, Haryana with the directions to host the notification in the official website of this Commission and also to make necessary corrections in the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 accordingly.

Superintendent/E-III, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

CC: 1. Store-Keeper (two copies for record & n.a.)

2. Librarian (two copies for record)

D-VPK, Sec. 17, 16.12 2X/D/XVIJDEEP -M.C. BRANCH/dogra disk X/Kuldeep-McVAII D.Cs- Amendment in proviso portion of sub rule (3) of rule 72 Rules, 78. docx

URBAN LOCAL BODIES DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION

Dated:- 16 March, 2023

No. 4/02/2023-2CI.- In exercise of the powers conferred under clauses (c) to (g) of sub-section (1), sub-sections (2), (4) and (7) of section 257 and section 276 of the Haryana Municipal Act, 1973 (24 of 1973) and with reference to the Haryana Government, Urban Local Bodies Department, notification No. 4/02/2023-2CI, dated the 31st January, 2023, the Governor of Haryana, with the consultation of State Election Commission hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978, namely:-

- These rules may be called the Haryana Municipal Elections (Amendment)
 Rules, 2023.
- 2. In the Haryana Municipal_Elections_Rules, 1978, in rule 72A, in the proviso to sub-rule (3), for the words "date on which the election of the Vice-President was notified", the words "date of election of the Vice-President" shall be substituted.

Arun Gupta, Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department.

(d. 3. 7023)

W W

24/3172

me

हरियाणा सरकार शहरी स्थानीय निकाय विभाग अधिसूचना

दिनांक:- 6 मार्च, 2023

संख्या. 4/02/2023—2क1.— हरियाणा नगरपालिका अधिनियम, 1973 (1973 का अधिनियम 24) की धारा 257 की उपधारा (1) के खण्ड (ग) से (छ), उपधारा (2), (4) तथा (7) तथा धारा 276 द्वारा प्रदत शिक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुये तथा हरियाणा सरकार, शहरी स्थानीय निकाय विभाग, अधिसूचना संख्या 4/02/2023—2क1, दिनांक 31 जनवरी, 2023 के प्रतिनिर्देश से हरियाणा के राज्यपाल, राज्य निर्वाचन आयोग के परामर्श से, इसके द्वारा हरियाणा नगर पालिका निर्वाचन नियम, 1978 को आगे संशोधित करने के लिये निम्नलिखित नियम बनाते हैं, अर्थात:—

- 1. ये नियम हरियाणा नगरपालिका निर्वाचन (संशोधन) नियम, 2023, कहे जा सकते हैं।
- 2. हरियाणा नगरपालिका निर्वाचन नियम, 1978ं में, नियम 72क में, उप—नियम (3) में, परन्तुक में, "तिथि, जिसको उपाध्यक्ष का निर्वाचन अधिसूचित किया गया था" शब्दों के स्थान पर "उपाध्यक्ष के निर्वाचन की तिथि" शब्द प्रतिस्थापित किये जाएंगे।

अरूण गुप्ता, अपर मुख्य सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार, शहरी स्थानीय निकाय विभाग।
